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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 1096 29th Ave SE 

Project Name:  Newgate Mechanics Building Addition 

Prepared By: Shanna Sether, SeniorCity Planner, (612) 673-2307 

Applicant: Newgate Education and Research  

Project Contact:  Granger Whitney 

Request:  To allow for a 6,800 square foot addition to an existing vocation school building. 

Required Applications: 

Site Plan Review For a 6,800 square foot addition to an existing vocation school building. 

SITE DATA 

Existing Zoning 
I2 Medium Industrial District 
UA University Area Overlay District 

Lot Area 100,500 square feet / 2.31 acres 

Ward(s) 1 
Neighborhood(s) SE Como Improvement Area 

Designated Future 
Land Use Industrial 

Land Use Features Community Corridor (East Hennepin Avenue) 

Small Area Plan(s) Industrial Land Use and Employment Policy Plan (2006) 
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property is located at the southeast 
corner of East Hennepin Avenue and 29th Avenue SE. The existing land use is a vocational school, with 
three structures – an administrative office at the northwest corner of the property, a body shop building 
with fourteen students and a mechanic shop with ten students. Vocational schools are a permitted use 
in the I2 Medium Industrial District.  

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The surrounding area has a mix of 
uses including a medium-density student cooperative owned by the University of Minnesota, across 29th 
Ave SE, Insight Brewery to the north, across Hennepin Avenue East. Hawkins, Inc., Total Office 
Equipment and Como Recycling Facility are all industrial uses to the east and south of the property.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing a 48 ft. by 142 ft. addition to south of the 
existing mechanic shop building at the south end of the property. The proposed addition would allow 
for eight new vehicle lifts and storage space, which may be converted to a ninth vehicle lift in the future. 
The proposed addition requires site plan review.  

RELATED APPROVALS. 

Planning Case # Application Description Action 

BZZ-638 Site plan review 

Site plan review to 
allow for a two-story 
addition to the body 
shop building 

The project was 
approved by the 
CPC in 2002 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. At the time of writing the staff report, staff has not received any public 
comments regarding the requested application. Any correspondence received prior to the public 
meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance 

The proposed building addition would be located approximately 40 feet from the front property 
line along 29th Avenue SE and in line with the existing mechanic shop building. The proposed 
addition would be located behind an existing 8-ft. wood fence, rain garden and landscaped area.  
The proposed addition will be setback greater than 8 feet from the front property line along 29th 
Avenue SE. The applicant has requested alternative compliance to this provision to allow for the 
addition without removing the existing fence, rain garden and existing trees, all of which were 
added to the site in 2002 to comply with the conditions of approval from the previous application. 
Additionally, the office building at the northwest corner of the property is located up to the corner 
at 29th Avenue SE and East Hennepin and reinforces the street. Staff is recommending that the 
Commission grant alternative compliance.  
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The area between the building addition and the public street is landscaped behind a screen fence 8 
ft. in height.   
The existing principal entry of the building will continue to face 29th Avenue SE.  
The on-site accessory parking is located to the rear and interior of the site.  
The walls of the proposed addition do not provide sufficient architectural detail or windows to 
create visual interest and increase security of adjacent outdoor spaces. The applicant has proposed 
smooth concrete panels with an aluminum band at the top of the flat roof. The applicant has also 
expressed concern with theft and has provided clerestory windows in the addition, consistent with 
the auto body shop addition in 2002. Staff is recommending that the applicant provide a texture or 
simulated finish for the exterior of the proposed addition to create visual interest. 
The building addition will be taller and be concrete panel instead of concrete block, which will be 
compatible, but break the building into two identifiable sections. 
The proposed addition contains blank, uninterrupted walls exceeding 25 ft. in length. Staff is 
recommending that the applicant provide a texture or simulated finish for the exterior of the 
proposed addition.  
The exterior materials will be a durable masonry, cement panel.  
The rear and side walls of the addition are the same and are compatible with the front and the 
original mechanic shop building. 
The existing exterior material of the mechanic shop is plain face concrete block. However, the 
proposed addition will be concrete panel. 
The applicant is proposing to add clerestory windows on every other concrete panel on all three 
sides of the addition to allow light into the space and to ensure the addition is structurally sound. 
The proposed addition will be located to the rear of an existing 8-ft. fence and windows facing 29th 
Avenue SE. Staff is recommending that the applicant provide windows in each of the concrete 
panels to be consistent with the auto body shop addition from 2002. 
The ground floor closest to 29th Avenue SE is currently proposed as storage; however, there is 
sufficient space for an additional vehicle lift in the future. 68% of the existing floor plan is devoted 
to vehicle lifts in the mechanics classroom. The classroom activity is an active use. 
The roof is proposed to be flat with a concrete band at the top. This is consistent with the other 
buildings on the property. 

Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Nonresidential Uses 

1st Floor facing 29th 30% minimum 115.2 sq. ft. 0% 0 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor facing 29th 10% minimum 38.4 sq. ft. 7.8% 30 sq. ft. 

1st Floor facing parking 30% minimum 340.8 sq. ft. 0% 0 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor facing parking 10% minimum 113.6 sq. ft. 7.3% 84 sq. ft. 

 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

The parking lot and structure are well-lit. The areas between the parking area and the buildings are 
paved without a dedicated walkway. Staff is recommending that the applicant remove the proposed 
compact parking areas adjacent to the proposed addition. That will allow the applicant area to 
provide a marked or concrete walkway connecting the entrances on the south and east elevations 
to the parking area.   
There are no transit shelters on or immediately adjacent to the subject property.  
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Vehicular access will continue from the single curb cut along 29th Avenue SE.  
The circulation with the parking lot will be improved with the proposed layout and the striping of 
the lot.  
There are no public alleys adjacent to the site. The subject property has adjacent residential uses 
across 29th Avenue SE and the proposed access will not conflict with the existing residential uses. 
The site plan was reviewed for compliance with applicable site plan review standards in 2002. The 
applicant is not proposing any changes to the quantity of impervious or pervious surface. 

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

Composition and location of landscaped areas complement scale of development and surroundings.  
There is required screening of the parking lots along East Hennepin Avenue and 29th Avenue SE. 
The parking along Hennepin Avenue East adjacent to a landscaped area and the south parking lot 
along 29th Avenue SE is screened with an 8 –ft. fence. However, the existing parking area adjacent 
to the administrative office building, off of 29th Avenue SE is not screened from view. Staff is 
recommending that the applicant provide a hedge of at least 3 ft. in height to screen the vehicles 
from view along 29th Avenue SE. 
The perimeter of the site and the corners of the parking area are landscaped and there is a rain 
garden along 29th Avenue SE.  
There are several parking spaces that are located more than 50 feet from an on-site deciduous 
tree. The site plan was approved by the city planning commission in 2002 and is in compliance with 
the replanting of 6 shrubs that have died. Staff is recommending that the applicant provide 7 
additional canopy trees along the south property to increase the number of trees within 50 feet of 
a parking space.   
Areas not occupied by buildings and parking area are covered by landscaping and turf grass.  
The installation and maintenance of all landscape materials shall comply with 530.210. 

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 100,770 sq. ft. 

Building footprint -- 30,173 sq. ft. 

Remaining Lot Area --  70,597 sq. ft. 

Landscaping Required 14,119.4 sq. ft. 19,962 sq. ft. 

Canopy Trees (1: 500 sq. ft.) 28 trees 14 trees 

Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 141 shrubs 104 shrubs 

 

Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

The parking lots are designed without curbing and there are swales at the edges of the parking lot 
to allow for stormwater management and on-site retention. 
The proposed building addition is 1-story and will not block views of important city elements. 
The proposed building addition is 1-story and will not shadow public spaces or adjacent properties. 
The proposed addition will not likely generate wind currents at ground. 
The site plan allows for natural surveillance of the parking lot through lighting, space delineation 
and natural access control. The two classroom buildings lack windows, which does not allow for 
views into the existing structures. According to the applicant, this is intentional due to concern 
with theft of materials.  
The existing structure is not locally designated as a structure or in a historic district. 
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2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use is permitted in the I2 District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

The existing parking lot is nonconforming to the maximum parking allowed; however, the applicant 
is reducing the off-street parking and coming closer to conformity.  
The proposed parallel stalls at the south end of the proposed addition conflict with the proposed 
stairs and landings at the exits. Staff is recommending that the applicant remove the parallel stalls 
adjacent to the south side of the addition be removed in order to provide a dedicated walkway.  

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 

 
Minimum 
Vehicle 
Parking 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

School, 
vocational 12 -- 12 15 -- 

Total -- -- 12 15 121 

 

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 

 
Minimum 

Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-
Term 

Minimum 
Long-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement Proposed 

School, 
vocation 5 -- -- 6 1 Small Space  

Total 5 5 -- 6 1 Small Space 1 small 
space 

 

Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements  

 

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 100,770 sq. ft. / 2.31 acres 

Gross Floor Area (GFA) -- 33,941 sq. ft. 

Minimum Floor Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 

None .34/100,770 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 2.7 .34 

Maximum Building Height 4 stories or 56 feet, 
whichever is less 21 ft. 2 in. 

 

Lot Requirements – Not applicable 
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Table 5. Lot Requirements Summary 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Dwelling Units (DU) -- 0 DUs 

Density (DU/acre) -- 0 DU/acre 

Minimum Lot Area -- 100,770 sq. ft. 

Maximum Impervious 
Surface Area -- 81.2% 

Maximum Lot Coverage -- 30% 

Minimum Lot Width -- 336 ft. 

 

Yard Requirements – Not applicable 

The subject property is zoned I2 Medium Industrial District and there are no permitted or 
conditional residential uses or residential zoning adjacent to the property. 

Table 6. Minimum Yard Requirements 

 Zoning 
District Overriding Regulations Total 

Requirement Proposed 

Front 0 ft. -- 0 ft. 40 ft. 

Interior Side 
(South) 0 ft. -- 0 ft. 61 ft. 

Corner Side 
(North) 0 ft. -- 0 ft. n/a 

Rear 0 ft. -- 0 ft. n/a 

 

Signs – Meets requirements 

Signs are subject to Chapter 543 of the Zoning Code. The applicant is not proposing any new 
signage. Any new signs are required to meet the zoning code.  
 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 
All mechanical equipment is subject to the screening requirements of Chapter 535 and district 
requirements. 

535.70. Screening of mechanical equipment. 
(a) In general. All mechanical equipment installed on or adjacent to structures shall be arranged so 
as to minimize visual impact using one (1) of the following methods. All screening shall be kept in 
good repair and in a proper state of maintenance. 

(1) Screened by another structure. Mechanical equipment installed on or adjacent to a structure 
may be screened by a fence, wall or similar structure. Such screening structure shall comply 
with the following standards: 
a. The required screening shall be permanently attached to the structure or the ground 

and shall conform to all applicable building code requirements. 
b. The required screening shall be constructed with materials that are architecturally 

compatible with the structure. 
c. Off-premise advertising signs and billboards shall not be considered required screening. 
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(2) Screened by vegetation. Mechanical equipment installed adjacent to the structure served 
may be screened by hedges, bushes or similar vegetation. 

(3) Screened by the structure it serves. Mechanical equipment on or adjacent to a structure 
may be screened by a parapet or wall of sufficient height, built as an integral part of the 
structure. 

(4) Designed as an integral part of the structure. If screening is impractical, mechanical 
equipment may be designed so that it is balanced and integrated with respect to the design 
of the building. 

(b) Exceptions. The following mechanical equipment shall be exempt from the screening 
requirements of this section: 

(1) Minor equipment not exceeding one (1) foot in height. 
(2) Mechanical equipment accessory to a single or two-family dwelling. 
(3) Mechanical equipment located in an I2 or I3 District not less than three hundred (300) feet 

from a residence or office residence district. 

The applicant is not showing any proposed mechanical equipment on the site or elevation plans. 
Any proposed mechanical equipment must be screened consistent with chapter 535.70 of the 
zoning code. 

Refuse Screening – Meets requirements 

All refuse and recycling storage containers are subject to the screening requirements in Chapter 
535. 

535.80. Screening of refuse and recycling storage containers. 

Refuse, recycling storage, and compost containers shall be enclosed on all four (4) sides by 
screening compatible with the principal structure not less than two (2) feet higher than the refuse 
container or shall be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses 
located in a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional residential 
uses. Single and two-family dwellings and multiple-family dwellings of three (3) and four (4) units 
shall not be governed by this provision. 

The applicant is proposing to add a new trash enclosure that complies with 535.80 

Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

Existing and proposed lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code, 
including  

535.590. Lighting. 

(a) In general. No use or structure shall be operated or occupied as to create light or glare in such 
an amount or to such a degree or intensity as to constitute a hazardous condition, or as to 
unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of property by any person of normal 
sensitivities, or otherwise as to create a public nuisance. 
(b) Specific standards. All uses shall comply with the following standards except as otherwise 
provided in this section: 

(1) Lighting fixtures shall be effectively arranged so as not to directly or indirectly cause 
illumination or glare in excess of one-half (1/2) footcandle measured at the closest property 
line of any permitted or conditional residential use, and five (5) footcandles measured at the 
street curb line or nonresidential property line nearest the light source. 

(2) Lighting fixtures shall not exceed two thousand (2,000) lumens (equivalent to a one hundred 
fifty (150) watt incandescent bulb) unless of a cutoff type that shields the light source from 
an observer at the closest property line of any permitted or conditional residential use. 
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(3) Lighting shall not create a sensation of brightness that is substantially greater than ambient 
lighting conditions as to cause annoyance, discomfort or decreased visual performance or 
visibility to a person of normal sensitivities when viewed from any permitted or conditional 
residential use. 

(4) Lighting shall not create a hazard for vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
(5) Lighting of building facades or roofs shall be located, aimed and shielded so that light is 

directed only onto the facade or roof. 
The applicant is not showing new lighting on the proposed structure. Lighting compliant with 
535.590 of the zoning code.  

Fences – Meets requirements 

Fences must comply with the requirements in Chapter 535. The applicant is not proposing any 
additional fencing. 

Specific Development Standards – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

The applicant’s proposal meets the specific development standards for a vocational school in 
Chapter 536: 
School, vocational or business.  

(1) Except in the I3 District, all activities shall be conducted within an enclosed building. 
(2) To the extent practical, all new construction or additions to existing buildings shall be 

compatible with the scale and character of the surroundings, and exterior building materials 
shall be harmonious with other buildings in the neighborhood.  

(3) An appropriate transition area between the use and adjacent property shall be provided by 
landscaping, screening and other site improvements consistent with the character of the 
neighborhood.  

UA Overlay District Standards – Not applicable 

The UA Overlay District was established to ensure high quality residential development through 
site design and off-street parking regulations that acknowledge the unique demands placed on land 
uses near a major center of educational employment and enrollment. The proposed addition to the 
existing vocational school does not have additional requirements based on the UA Overlay District. 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Industrial on the future land use map. The 
proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in the 
comprehensive plan:  

Land Use Policy 1.14: Maintain Industrial Employment Districts to provide appropriate 
locations for industrial land uses. 

1.14.1 Develop regulations for the Industrial Employment Districts that promote compatible 
industrial development and the efficient use of land. 

1.14.3 Restrict the development and expansion of nonindustrial uses within designated 
Industrial Employment Districts, limiting non-industrial uses to the types of uses and 
locations designated in the Industrial Land Use and Employment Plan. 

1.14.5 Encourage and implement buffering through the site plan review process to mitigate 
potential conflicts between industrial uses and adjacent other uses. 
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Economic Development Policy 4.6 Focus resources and efforts on building and 
maintaining a skilled and employable workforce. 

4.6.1  Promote the work readiness of city residents and the development of skills that 
respond to emerging opportunities with employers that offer good jobs. 

4.6.2  Create vocational and occupational training for job seekers in collaboration with 
corporate partners and educational institutions. 

Economic Development Policy 4.9: Focus economic development efforts in strategic 
locations for continued growth and sustained vitality. 

4.9.1 Prioritize economic development efforts around designated neighborhood commercial 
nodes, commercial corridors, activity centers, and growth centers. 

4.9.2  Support industrial growth and expansion within Industrial Employment Districts. 

Urban Design Policy 10.12: Design industrial uses with appropriate transitions and 
other design features which minimize negative impacts on surrounding residential uses. 

10.12.1 Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, fencing, 
setbacks or orientation between industrial uses and other surrounding uses. 

10.12.2 Encourage site planning for new developments that orients the “back” of proposed 
buildings to the “back” of existing development. 

10.12.3 Require additional screening and buffering for new developments next to residential 
areas. 

10.12.4 Design industrial sites to ensure direct access to major truck routes and freeways as a 
way to minimize automobile and truck impacts on residential streets and alleys. 

10.12.5 Promote quality design and building orientation of industrial development that is 
appropriate with the surrounding neighborhoods. 

10.12.6 Use the site plan review process to ensure that lighting and signage associated with 
industrial uses do not create negative impacts for residential properties. 

Urban Design Policy 10.13: Work with institutional and public partners to assure that 
the scale and form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most 
compatible with the surrounding area. 

10.13.1 Concentrate the greatest density and height in the interior of institutional campuses 
with stepped-down building design as it transitions to the neighborhood. 

10.13.2 Develop building forms on the edges of institutional property which are most 
reflective of neighboring properties as the preferred option, while recognizing that in 
certain circumstances greater bulk and density may be preferable to expansion beyond 
existing campus boundaries. 

10.13.3 Encourage institutional uses and public buildings and facilities to incorporate 
architectural and site design that is reflective of their civic importance and that 
identifies their role as focal points for the community. 

10.13.4 Promote active uses at the ground floor level. 
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4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

The subject property is located within the Industrial Land Use and Policy Plan (2006). While the existing 
land use is not specifically industrial, the use of a vocational school provides job training to support 
employment in the City of Minneapolis.  

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 

Building Placement. The proposed addition will be setback greater than 8 feet from the front 
property line along 29th Avenue SE. The applicant has requested alternative compliance to this 
provision to allow for the addition without removing the existing fence, rain garden and existing 
trees, all of which were added to the site in 2002 to comply with the conditions of approval from 
the previous application. Additionally, the office building at the northwest corner of the property is 
located up to the corner at 29th Avenue SE and East Hennepin and reinforces the street. Staff is 
recommending that the applicant grant alternative compliance.  
Architectural detail/windows. The walls of the proposed addition do not provide sufficient 
architectural detail or windows to create visual interest and increase security of adjacent outdoor 
spaces. The applicant has proposed smooth concrete panels with an aluminum band at the top of 
the flat roof. The applicant has also expressed concern with theft and has provided clerestory 
windows in the addition, consistent with the auto body shop addition in 2002. Staff is 
recommending that the applicant provide a texture or simulated finish for the exterior of the 
proposed addition to create visual interest. 
Blank walls. The proposed addition contains blank, uninterrupted walls exceeding 25 ft. in length. 
Staff is recommending that the applicant provide a texture or simulated finish for the exterior of 
the proposed addition.  
Windows. The sides of the addition to allow light into the space and to ensure the addition is 
structurally sound. The proposed addition will be located to the rear of an existing 8-ft. fence and 
windows facing 29th Avenue SE. Staff is recommending that the applicant provide windows in each 
of the concrete panels to be consistent with the auto body shop addition from 2002. 
Landscaping materials. The site plan was approved by the city planning commission in 2002 and 
has a total of 14 canopy trees and 104 shrubs, where 28 and 141 are required, respectively. In 
addition, there are several stalls that are not located within 50 ft. of an on-site canopy tree. Staff 
finds that there is opportunity to add canopy trees to the landscaped area at the south end of the 
site. Staff finds that alternative compliance should be granted based on compliance with the 
previously submitted plan with the condition that 7 additional trees shall be planted along the south 
property line. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the application by Granger Whitney for the property 
located at 1095 29th Avenue SE: 

A. Site Plan Review for an addition to an existing building. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for site plan review for a 6,800 square foot 
addition, subject to the following conditions: 
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1. The applicant shall provide a texture or simulated finish for the exterior of the proposed 
addition to create visual interest. 

2. The applicant shall provide windows in the proposed addition in each panel, approximately 
21 square feet in area, on the front and south elevations and be. 

3. The applicant shall remove the proposed parallel stalls on the south side of the building 
addition to the mechanic building and provide a 4-ft. dedicated walkway connecting the 
parking area to the multiple entrances to the building. 

4. The applicant shall provide 7 additional canopy trees along the south property to increase 
the number of trees within 50 feet of a parking space; there shall be a total of 21 canopy 
trees on the property.   

5. All mechanical equipment shall be arranged so as to minimize visual impact by using 
screening consistent with section 535.70 of the zoning code.  

6. Lighting shall comply with section 535.590 of the zoning code. 
7. Department of Community Planning and Economic Development staff review and approval 

of the final building elevations, floor, site, lighting and landscape plans. 
8. Site improvements shall be completed by October 5, 2017, unless extended by the Zoning 

Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. PDR report 
2. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
3. Zoning map 
4. Site plan 
5. Site survey  
6. Plans 
7. Building elevations 
8. Renderings 
9. Photos 
10. Oblique aerials (optional) 
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